
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

EGGNOG

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY FOR SEPTEMBER 2012
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

SEPTEMBER 2012 SEPTEMBER 2011AUGUST 2012
-$0.30
1.8339
3.1211
0.3462

0.00088
18.55
15.64
17.73
15.76
17.43

2,957

47.17 %
18.35 %
18.87 %
15.61 %

3.55 %
3.02 %
5.73 %

249

993,828,058
26,051,202
64,628,592

142,727
903,005,537

-6.03 %

87,120,001
157,905,448
66,544,424
71,190,571
2,823,275

35,403,430
-0-

420,987,149
3,582,164

46,981,284
1,491,957

473,042,554
5,583,801

41,510,344
425,948,409

-5.01 %
1.68 %

$1.36
2.2005
3.0282
0.4053

0.00093
23.78
20.55
19.07
19.53
20.43

3,300

29.43 %
10.85 %
46.51 %
13.21 %

3.59 %
3.09 %
5.72 %

247

1,392,131,069
34,575,537
52,687,343

178,218
1,304,689,971

-37.06 %

75,322,207
135,540,776
59,875,461
62,655,243
2,598,472

40,057,256
60,372

376,109,787
3,174,633

37,199,493
1,321,169

417,805,082
4,143,813

29,712,211
383,949,058

+1.98 %
1.64 %

-$0.63
2.0047
3.2521
0.3971

0.00093
19.59
17.04
19.00
17.41
18.37

NA/

47.68 %
17.52 %
16.05 %
18.75 %

3.66 %
3.11 %
5.73 %

226

903,001,560
21,741,520
60,041,153

36,567
821,182,320

78,509,744
142,273,859
63,745,207
65,429,282
2,481,216

43,532,049
65,283

396,036,640
3,621,360

42,845,953
1,428,602

443,932,555
5,350,229

47,027,615
391,554,711

1.63 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

+4.23
+4.97
+6.46
+4.43
-4.51

+8.67
+5.30

SEPTEMBER 2012 SEPTEMBER 2011

19.82
35.92
16.10
16.52
0.63

11.01
100.00

SEPTEMBER 2011

1,994,298
3,754,357
1,515,368
1,684,580

67,300
1,250,381

10,266,284

622,693
988,105
609,472
496,396
15,407

202,863
2,934,936

22.23 %
13,201,220

77.77 %

SEPTEMBER 2012 AUGUST 2012

7,789,188
8,965,949
6,265,398

48,923,892
28,142,193
2,444,893
3,341,805

72,570,883
8,164,019

186,608,220
12,523,396
8,421,592

165,663,232

r/
-0-

173,633,150
1,373

173,634,523
1,458,254
1,738,699

170,437,570

34,242,272
-0-

113,281,185
13,005,668

13,636
160,542,761

6,485,751
13,100,684

140,956,326

40
66

65,440,506

6,999,155
8,105,831
8,605,761

42,626,099
20,748,797
2,450,303

-0-
63,188,763

1,259
152,725,968
10,230,821

904,716
141,590,431

r/
3,423,891

617,294,659
7,674,712

628,393,262
16,341,110
5,216,862

606,835,290

38,090,827
-0-

135,253,783
19,860,254

1,893
193,206,757

3,859,793
17,031,772

172,315,192

42
70

79,367,229

2,058,958
3,792,034
1,449,603
1,712,929

71,935
1,180,041

10,265,500

451,782
725,992
546,246
375,579
14,681

157,213
2,271,493

18.12 %
12,536,993

81.88 %

6,798,526
8,374,254
5,128,467

41,289,537
20,766,630
2,367,598
2,615,823

57,463,503
8,594,377

153,398,715
9,396,529

170,486
143,831,700

r/
-0-

132,332,513
437

132,332,950
521,199

1,513
131,810,238

28,972,999
-0-

109,108,162
35,249,173

7,006
173,337,340

6,473,563
12,878,106

153,985,671

41
NA/
NA/


