

## **MARKET ADMINISTRATOR**

## Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

**United States Department of** 

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207 **Agriculture** e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com Agricultural Marketing Service home page www.fmmacentral.com Dairy Programs

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR SEPTEMBER 2012								
(Based	ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLER	s)						
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	<b>S</b> EPTEMBER <b>2012</b>	August 2012	SEPTEMBER 2011					
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	-\$0.63	-\$0.30	\$1.36					
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	2.0047	1.8339	2.2005					
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	3.2521	3.1211	3.0282					
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.3971	0.3462	0.4053					
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00093	0.00088	0.00093					
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	19.59	18.55	23.78					
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	17.04	15.64	20.55					
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	19.00	17.73	19.07					
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	17.41	15.76	19.53					
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	18.37	17.43	20.43					
MARKETING DATA								
Number of Farms	<u>NA</u> /	2,957	3,300					
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION								
PERCENT CLASS I	47.68 %	47.17 %	29.43 %					
Percent Class II	17.52 %	18.35 %	10.85 %					
PERCENT CLASS III	16.05 %	18.87 %	46.51 %					
Percent Class IV	18.75 %	15.61 %	13.21 %					
Market Average Test of Producer Milk								
Butterfat	3.66 %	3.55 %	3.59 %					
Protein	3.11 %	3.02 %	3.09 %					
OTHER SOLIDS	5.73 %	5.73 %	5.72 %					
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	226	249	247					
RECEIPTS			4 000 404 000					
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED	903,001,560	993,828,058	1,392,131,069					
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	21,741,520	26,051,202	34,575,537					
Less: Beginning Inventory	60,041,153	64,628,592	52,687,343					
Less: Overage	36,567	142,727	178,218					
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	821,182,320	903,005,537	1,304,689,971					
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:		-6.03 %	-37.06%					
CLASSIUTILIZATION	79 500 744	07 100 001	75 222 207					
WHOLE MILK	78,509,744	87,120,001	75,322,207					
REDUCED FAT MILK LOWFAT MILK	142,273,859	157,905,448 66,544,424	135,540,776 59,875,461					
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	63,745,207 65,429,282	71,190,571	62,655,243					
BUTTERMILK	2,481,216	2,823,275	2,598,472					
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	43,532,049	35,403,430	40,057,256					
Eggnog	65,283	-0-	60,372					
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	396,036,640	420,987,149	376,109,787					
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	3,621,360	3,582,164	3,174,633					
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	42,845,953	46,981,284	37,199,493					
Excess Shrinkage	1,428,602	1,491,957	1,321,169					
GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION	443,932,555	473,042,554	417,805,082					
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	5,350,229	5,583,801	4,143,813					
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	47,027,615	41,510,344	29,712,211					
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	391,554,711	425,948,409	383,949,058					
Avg. Daily CI I Producer Milk Compared With:	. ,	-5.01 %	+1.98 %					
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS	1.63 %	1.68 %	1.64 %					

CLASSIIUTILIZATION	SEPTEMBER 2012	August 2012	September 2011
FLUID CREAM	6,798,526	7,789,188	6,999,155
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS	8,374,254	8,965,949	8,105,831
Yogurt	5,128,467	6,265,398	8,605,761
COTTAGE CHEESE	41,289,537	48,923,892	42,626,099
Frozen Desserts	20,766,630	28,142,193	20,748,797
OTHER CLASS II	2,367,598	2,444,893	2,450,303
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	2,615,823	3,341,805	-0-
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	57,463,503	72,570,883	63,188,763
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	8,594,377	8,164,019	1,259
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	153,398,715	186,608,220	152,725,968
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	9,396,529	12,523,396	10,230,821
LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE	170,486	8,421,592	904,716
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	143,831,700	165,663,232	141,590,431
CLASS III UTILIZATION			
CLASS III PRODUCTS	r/	<u>r</u> /	r/
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	-0-	-Ö-	3,423,891
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	132,332,513	173,633,150	617,294,659
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	437	1,373	7,674,712
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	132,332,950	173,634,523	628,393,262
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	521,199	1,458,254	16,341,110
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	1,513	1,738,699	5,216,862
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	131,810,238	170,437,570	606,835,290
CLASSIVUTILIZATION	00 070 000	24.040.070	20,000,007
CLASS IV PRODUCTS	28,972,999	34,242,272	38,090,827
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	-0-
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	109,108,162	113,281,185	135,253,783
ENDING INVENTORY	35,249,173	13,005,668	19,860,254
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	7,006	13,636	1,893
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	173,337,340	160,542,761	193,206,757
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	6,473,563	6,485,751	3,859,793
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	12,878,106	13,100,684	17,031,772
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	153,985,671	140,956,326	172,315,192
No. of Pool Plants	41	40	40
			42
No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sale		66 65 440 506	70
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	<u>NA</u> /	65,440,506	79,367,229

	Percent Of	<u> S</u> ертемві	<u>ER <b>2012</b></u>	%Change	<u> S</u> ертемв	<u>September 2011</u>	
-	TOTAL CLASS I ES ON ROUTES	Inside <b>A</b> rea	Outside Area	Prev. Year (Daily Basis)	Inside <b>A</b> rea	OUTSIDE AREA	
WHOLE MILK	19.82	1,994,298	622,693	+4.23	2,058,958	451,782	
REDUCED FAT MILK	35.92	3,754,357	988,105	+4.97	3,792,034	725,992	
Lowfat Milk	16.10	1,515,368	609,472	+6.46	1,449,603	546,246	
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MI	∟k 16.52	1,684,580	496,396	+4.43	1,712,929	375,579	
BUTTERMILK	0.63	67,300	15,407	-4.51	71,935	14,681	
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINK	s 11.01	1,250,381	202,863	+8.67	1,180,041	157,213	
SUB-TOTAL	100.00	10,266,284	2,934,936	+5.30	10,265,500	2,271,493	
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS		77.77 %	22.23 %		81.88 %	18.12 %	
TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS		13,2	01,220		12,5	36,993	

 $Restricted. \ Combined \ with \ CLIII \ to \ Nonpool \ Plants$ 

Notes r/ R/ NA/

REVISED.
CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.